
 

         
                      Northeast Site Solutions  

        Denise Sabo   
                                                                                                                                                        4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
                                                                                                                                                        203-435-3640             
                                                                                                                                                        denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
  
October 12, 2021            
 
 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
 
RE:   Tower Share Application 
         122 Jonathan Trumbull Highway, Andover CT 06232 
         Latitude: 41.750128  
         Longitude: 72.402675 
         Site# 842856_Crown_Dish 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC. Dish Wireless LLC plans to install antennas and related 
equipment to the tower site located at 122 Jonathan Trumbull Highway in Andover, Connecticut.  
 
Dish Wireless LLC proposes to install three (3) 600/1900 5G MHz antenna and six (6) RRUs, at the 120-foot level of the existing 149-
foot monopole tower, one (1) Fiber cables will also be installed. Dish Wireless LLC equipment cabinets will be placed within 7x5 lease 
area. Included are plans by Infinigy, dated August 18, 2021 Exhibit C.  Also included is a structural analysis prepared by Crown Castle, 
dated August 11, 2021, confirming that the existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the proposed equipment. Attached as 
Exhibit D. The facility was approved by the CT Siting Council, Docket No. 242 on October 14, 2003. Please see attached Exhibit A.  
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of Dish Wireless LLC intent to 
share a telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88. In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to 
First Selectman Jeffrey J. Maguire and Jim Hallisey, Zoning Enforcement Officer for the Town of Andover, as well as the tower owner 
(Crown Castle) and property owner (ASC Real Estate Inc) 
 
The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89.  
  
1. The proposed modification will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. The top of the tower is 149-feet; Dish 
Wireless LLC proposed antennas will be located at a center line height of 120-feet.   
  
2. The proposed modifications will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the attached site plan.   
  
3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed local and state 
criteria. The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent.   



 

  
4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level at or above the Federal 
Communications Commission safety standard. As indicated in the attached power density calculations, the combined site operations will 
result in a total power density of 10.24% as evidenced by Exhibit F. 
  
Connecticut General Statutes 16-50aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it 
finds the shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns. As 
demonstrated in this letter, Dish Wireless LLC respectfully indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria.   
  
A. Technical Feasibility. The existing monopole has been deemed structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed 
loading. The structural analysis is included as Exhibit D.  
 
B. Legal Feasibility. As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the shared use of an existing 
tower such as this monopole in Andover. Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of the Council approving the requested 
shared use would permit Dish Wireless LLC to obtain a building permit for the proposed installation. Further, a Letter of Authorization is 
included as Exhibit G, authorizing Dish Wireless LLC to file this application for shared use.   
 
C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental impact. The installation of 
Dish Wireless LLC equipment at the 120-foot level of the existing 149-foot tower would have an insignificant visual impact on the area 
around the tower. Dish Wireless LLC ground equipment would be installed within the existing facility compound. Dish Wireless LLC 
shared use would therefore not cause any significant alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site. 
Additionally, as evidenced by Exhibit F, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the 
Federal Communications Commission safety standard.   
 
D. Economic Feasibility. Dish Wireless LLC will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually agreeable 
terms. As previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist Dish Wireless LLC with this tower 
sharing application.   
 
E. Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading. 
Dish Wireless LLC is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing tower. Dish Wireless LLC 
intentions of providing new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to enhance the safety and 
welfare of local residents and individuals traveling through Andover.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
Denise Sabo 
 
 Denise Sabo 
 Mobile:  203-435-3640 
 Fax:      413-521-0558 
 Office:   4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
 Email:   denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
 
           
 



 

 
 
 

Attachments cc:  

 

Jeffrey J. Maguire, First Selectman  

Andover Town Hall  

17 School Road Andover, CT 06232 

 

Jim Hallisey – Zoning Agent  

Town of Andover  

17 School Road Andover, CT 06232 

 

ASC Real Estate Inc  

c/o Andover Sportsmans Club  

PO Box 122, Andover CT 06232 

 

Crown Castle, Tower Owner 

 

 

 



Exhibit A

Original Facility Approval



Connecticut Siting Council
Decisions 

 

DOCKET NO. 242 - AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a
AT&T Wireless application for a Certificate of
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the
construction, maintenance and operation of a wireless
telecommunications facility at one of two sites at 122 Route
6 (Andover Sportsmen Club), Andover, Connecticut.

}

}

}

Connecticut

Siting

Council

October 14, 2003

Decision and Order

 

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Opinion, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) finds that the
effects associated with the construction, operation, and maintenance of a telecommunications facility including
effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity and balance; public health and safety; scenic, historic,
and recreational values; forests and parks; air and water purity; and fish and wildlife are not disproportionate
either alone or cumulatively with other effects when compared to need, are not in conflict with the policies of
the State concerning such effects, and are not sufficient reason to deny the application and therefore directs
that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, as provided by General Statutes § 16-50k,
be issued to AT&T Wireless PCS d/b/a AT&T Wireless for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
wireless telecommunications facility at Site A at the Andover Sportsmen Club, 122 Route 6, Andover,
Connecticut. The Council denies certification of Site B, also located at 122 Route 6, Andover, Connecticut.

The facility shall be constructed, operated, and maintained substantially as specified in the Council’s record in
this matter, and subject to the following conditions:

1. The tower shall be constructed as a monopole, no taller than necessary to provide the proposed
telecommunications services, sufficient to accommodate the antennas of AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC and
Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile and other entities, both public and private, but such tower shall
not exceed a height of 150 feet above ground level.

2. Panel antennas shall be installed on the monopole using a flush mount design.

3. Site preparation and construction activities shall occur during the time period of November 1 through
March 31 to reduce potential impacts to populations of the Wood Turtle (Clemmys insculpta), a State
Species of Special Concern.

4. The Certificate Holder shall prepare a Development and Management (D&M) Plan for this site in
compliance with Sections 16-50j-75 through 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.
The D&M Plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Council prior to the commencement of facility
construction and shall include:

a. a detailed site development plan that depicts the location of the access road, compound, tower,
utility line, erosion and sedimentation control features, and landscaping;

b. specifications for the tower, tower foundation, antennas, equipment building, and security fence;
and

c.  construction plans for site clearing, water drainage, and erosion and sedimentation control
consistent with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control, as
amended.

 

5. The Certificate Holder shall, prior to the commencement of operation, provide the Council worst-case
modeling of electromagnetic radio frequency power density of all proposed entities’ antennas at the
closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications
Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No. 65, August 1997. The Certificate Holder
shall ensure a recalculated report of electromagnetic radio frequency power density is submitted to the



Council if and when circumstances in operation cause a change in power density above the levels
calculated and provided pursuant to this Decision and Order.

6. Upon the establishment of any new State or federal radio frequency standards applicable to frequencies
of this facility, the facility granted herein shall be brought into compliance with such standards.

7. The Certificate Holder shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed tower for fair
consideration, or shall provide any requesting entity with specific legal, technical, environmental, or
economic reasons precluding such tower sharing. The Certificate Holder shall provide space on the tower
for no compensation for any municipal antennas, provided such antennas are compatible with the
structural integrity of the tower.

8. If the facility does not initially provide wireless services within one year of completion of construction or
ceases to provide wireless services for a period of one year, this Decision and Order shall be void, and
the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all associated equipment or reapply for any
continued or new use to the Council before any such use is made.

9. Any antenna that becomes obsolete and ceases to function shall be removed within 60 days after such
antennas become obsolete and ceases to function.

10. Unless otherwise approved by the Council, this Decision and Order shall be void if the facility authorized
herein is not operational within one year of the effective date of this Decision and Order or within one
year after all appeals to this Decision and Order have been resolved.

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p, we hereby direct that a copy of the Findings of Fact, Opinion, and
Decision and Order be served on each person listed below, and notice of issuance shall be published in The
Hartford Courant, Rivereast News Bulletin, and the Journal Inquirer.

By this Decision and Order, the Council disposes of the legal rights, duties, and privileges of each party named
or admitted to the proceeding in accordance with Section 16-50j-17 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies.

 

 

The parties and intervenors to this proceeding are:

Applicant

AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC
 d/b/a AT&T Wireless

Its Representative

Christopher B. Fisher, Esq.
 Cuddy & Feder LLP

 90 Maple Avenue
 White Plains, New York 10601

 (914) 761-1300

Party

Tower Ventures II, LLC

Its Representative

Julie Donaldson Kohler, Esq.
 Hurwitz & Sagarin, LLC

 147 N. Broad Street
 Milford, CT 06460

 (203) 877-8000

Party

Town of Andover

Its Representative

First Selectman
 Andover Town Office Building

 17 School Road, P.O. Box 328
 



Andover, CT 06232-0328
 (860) 742-7305

Intervenor

Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. 
 d/b/a T-Mobile

Its Representative

Stephen J. Humes, Esq.
 Diane W. Whitney, Esq.
 LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae

 Goodwin Square
 225 Asylum Street

 Hartford, CT 06103

 

 

 

 
 
Content Last Modified on 10/17/2003 4:34:53 PM

  



Exhibit B

Property Card



Location 122 ROUTE 6 Mblu 28/ 5/ 4/ / 

Acct# 530 Owner ASC REAL ESTATE INC

Assessment $361,340 Appraisal $586,800

PID 530 Building Count 2

Owner ASC REAL ESTATE INC
Co-Owner ANDOVER SPORTSMANS CLUB
Address P O BOX 122

ANDOVER, CT 06232

Sale Price $0
Certificate
Book & Page 0020/0572

Sale Date

Year Built: 1970
Living Area: 1,040
Replacement Cost: $154,971
Building Percent 
Good: 

79

Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $122,400

Building Attributes 

Field Description

STYLE Clubs/Lodges

MODEL Commercial

Building Photo

122 ROUTE 6

Current Value

Appraisal 

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $239,100 $347,700 $586,800

Assessment 

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $167,500 $193,840 $361,340

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History 

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Sale Date

ASC REAL ESTATE INC $0 0020/0572

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Page 1 of 4Vision Government Solutions

6/13/2019http://gis.vgsi.com/andoverct/Parcel.aspx?Pid=530






 

Grade C

Stories: 1

Occupancy 1

Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding

Exterior Wall 2

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet

Interior Wall 2

Interior Floor 1 Vinyl/Asphalt

Interior Floor 2

Heating Fuel Oil

Heating Type Hot Air-no Duc

AC Type Central

Bldg Use Fratnl Org

Total Rooms

Total Bedrms 00

Total Baths 0

1st Floor Use: 3530

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall CEIL & WALLS

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 8

% Comn Wall 0

Legend

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/AndoverCTPhotos//default.jp

Building Layout

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/AndoverCTPhotos//Sketches/

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) 

Code Description
Gross
Area

Living
Area

BAS First Floor 1,040 1,040 

FEP Porch, Enclosed, Finished 430 0 

UBM Basement, Unfinished 936 0 

2,406 1,040 

Year Built: 1970
Living Area: 896
Replacement Cost: $132,799
Building Percent 
Good: 

71

Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation: $94,300

Building Attributes : Bldg 2 of 2 

Field Description

STYLE Clubs/Lodges

MODEL Commercial

Grade C

Stories: 1

Occupancy

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/AndoverCTPhotos//default.jp

Building 2 : Section 1

Page 2 of 4Vision Government Solutions
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 

Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding

Exterior Wall 2

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet

Interior Wall 2

Interior Floor 1 Carpet

Interior Floor 2

Heating Fuel Coal or Wood

Heating Type None

AC Type None

Bldg Use Fratnl Org

Total Rooms

Total Bedrms 00

Total Baths 0

1st Floor Use:

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall CEIL & WALLS

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 8

% Comn Wall

Legend

Building Layout

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/AndoverCTPhotos//Sketches/53

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) 

Code Description
Gross
Area

Living
Area

BAS First Floor 896 896 

FOP Porch, Open, Finished 320 0 

UBM Basement, Unfinished 656 0 

UGR Garage, Unfinished 240 0 

2,112 896 

Legend

Land Use 

Use Code 3530
Description Fratnl Org
Zone R-40
Neighborhood C1
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation 

Size (Acres) 67.13
Frontage 0
Depth 0
Assessed Value $193,840
Appraised Value $347,700

Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features 

No Data for Extra Features

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings 

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

FN3 Fence-6' Chain 290 L.F. $2,000 1

Page 3 of 4Vision Government Solutions

6/13/2019http://gis.vgsi.com/andoverct/Parcel.aspx?Pid=530



(c) 2019 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

SHD5 Shed 384 S.F. $6,500 2

LT4 Lights (4) 2 UNITS $1,300 2

SHD5 Shed 91 S.F. $1,300 1

LT1 Lights (1) 10 UNITS $2,000 2

PAV1 Paving-Asphalt 1344 S.F. $600 1

SHD1 Shed Frame 180 S.F. $1,100 1

SHD1 Shed Frame 180 S.F. $1,100 2

PAT1 Patio Av 360 S.F. $500 2

SHD1 Shed Frame 180 S.F. $1,100 1

SHD1 Shed Frame 144 S.F. $900 1

PAV1 Paving-Asphalt 840 S.F. $400 1

SHD1 Shed Frame 120 S.F. $700 1

SHD1 Shed Frame 240 S.F. $2,900 1

Valuation History

Appraisal 

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2015 $107,800 $334,000 $441,800

2011 $222,400 $334,000 $556,400

2010 $124,700 $239,200 $363,900

Assessment 

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2015 $138,200 $171,050 $309,250

2011 $155,700 $171,050 $326,750

2010 $87,300 $102,280 $189,580

Page 4 of 4Vision Government Solutions
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Exhibit C

Construction Drawings



2000 CORPORATE DRIVE
CANONSBURG, PA 15317

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless
2500 W. HIGGINS RD. SUITE 500 |

HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169
PHONE: 847-648-4068 | FAX: 518-690-0793

WWW.INFINIGY.COM

T-1

SHEET INDEX VICINITY MAP

DIRECTIONS

SITE INFORMATION PROJECT DIRECTORY

11"x17" PLOT WILL BE HALF SCALE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

GENERAL NOTES

SITE PHOTO

SCOPE OF WORK

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
UTILITY NOTIFICATION  CENTER OF (STATE)

(XXX) XXX-XXXX
WWW.(WEBSITE).ORG

DISH Wireless L.L.C. SITE ID:

DISH Wireless L.L.C. SITE ADDRESS:

CONNECTICUT CODE COMPLIANCE

BOBDL00063A

122 JONATHAN TRUMBULL HIGHWAY (ROUTE 6)
ANDOVER, CT 06232

·

·
·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

8/18/2021



2000 CORPORATE DRIVE
CANONSBURG, PA 15317

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless
2500 W. HIGGINS RD. SUITE 500 |

HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169
PHONE: 847-648-4068 | FAX: 518-690-0793

WWW.INFINIGY.COM

A-1

2

31

8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



2000 CORPORATE DRIVE
CANONSBURG, PA 15317

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless

INFINIGY
F ROM Z E R O IOT NF I IN GY

the solutions are endless
2500 W. HIGGINS RD. SUITE 500 |

HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169
PHONE: 847-648-4068 | FAX: 518-690-0793

WWW.INFINIGY.COM

E-1

2

31

8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



8/18/2021



Exhibit D

Structural Analysis Report













































































































Exhibit E

Mount Analysis















































































































Exhibit F

Power Density/RF Emissions Report



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

  
RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Wireless Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBDL00063A 
  

842856 

122 Jonathan Trumbull Highway (Route 6) 

Andover, Connecticut 06232 
   

October 6, 2021 
  

EBI Project Number: 6221005711 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

10.24% 

     

  



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

October 6, 2021 

Dish Wireless 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBDL00063A - 842856  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish Wireless facility located at 122 Jonathan 
Trumbull Highway (Route 6) in Andover, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether 
the emissions from the Proposed Dish Wireless Antenna Installation located on this property are within 
specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless Wireless antenna facility located at 122 Jonathan 
Trumbull Highway (Route 6) in Andover, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All 
calculations were performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish Wireless is proposing 
highly focused directional panel antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the 
horizon, all calculations were performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna 
per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 
dB for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, 
the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

4) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

 
5) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 

MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz 
channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz channel(s) in 
Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regard to anticipated antenna 
selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power levels are shown in the Site 
Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna 
manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB 
for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all calculations. This value is a 
very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much 
higher in this direction. 
 

6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 120 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council active 
database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves. 
 

8) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
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Dish Wireless Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 1900 
MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 

Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 

dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd 

Height (AGL): 120 feet Height (AGL): 120 feet Height (AGL): 120 feet 
Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 

Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts 
ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 1.22% Antenna B1 MPE %: 1.22% Antenna C1 MPE %: 1.22% 



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

 

Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish Wireless (Max at Sector A): 1.22% 
Verizon 4.92% 
AT&T 1.57% 

T-Mobile 2.09% 
Metro PCS 0.44% 

Site Total MPE % : 10.24% 

 

Dish Wireless MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Wireless Sector A Total:  1.22% 
Dish Wireless Sector B Total:  1.22% 
Dish Wireless Sector C Total:  1.22% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  10.24% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Wireless Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector A) 

Dish Wireless Frequency 
Band / 

Technology 
(Sector A) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish Wireless 600 MHz n71 4 223.68 120.0 2.48 600 MHz n71 400 0.62% 

Dish Wireless 1900 MHz n70 4 542.70 120.0 6.01 1900 MHz n70 1000 0.60% 

 Total: 1.22% 



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish Wireless facility as well as the site 
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population 
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Wireless Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 1.22% 
Sector B: 1.22% 
Sector C: 1.22% 

Dish Wireless 
Maximum MPE % 
(Sector A):  

1.22% 

  
Site Total:  10.24% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 10.24% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 
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   Letter of Authorization



4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman  

Executive Director  

Connecticut Siting Council  

10 Franklin Square  

New Britain, CT 06051      

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at: 

 122 JONATHAN TRUMBULL HIGHWAY (ROUTE 6), ANDOVER, CT 06232 

CCATT LLC (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless, LLC, including their Agent, to act as our 

Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits and approvals through the CT - 

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless communications site described below: 

Crown Site ID/Name:   842856/ANDOVER NORTH 

Customer Site ID:   BOBDL00063A/CT-CCI-T-842856 

Site Address:  122 JONATHAN TRUMBULL HIGHWAY (ROUTE 6), 

ANDOVER, CT 06232 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

10/11/2021
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